Lease liabilities recognised as at 1st April 2019 8,379

Of which are:

 Current – included in trade and other payables 5,909

 Non-current – lease liabilities 2,470

 8,379

The associated right-of-use assets for leases were measured on a modified retrospective basis as if the new

rules had always been applied. Other right-of use assets were measured at amounts equal to the lease

liabilities, adjusted by the amounts of any prepaid or accrued lease payments relating to the leases

recognised in the financial statements at 31st March 2019.

Upon the adoption of HKFRS 16, the Group reclassified the leasehold land in Hong Kong previously

under “land and buildings” to right-of-use assets for presentation purpose.

 6

1. Basis of preparation (continued)

The change in accounting policy affected the following items in the condensed consolidated balance sheet

at 1st April 2019:

Condensed consolidated balance sheet (extract)

 Effects of adoption of HKFRS 16

 As previously

reported Reclassification

Recognition of

leases As adjusted

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Assets

Property, plant and equipment

 Land and buildings 2,885,275  (2,885,275) - -

 Buildings -   859,118 - 859,118

 Right-of-use assets -   2,026,157 8,379 2,034,536

Liabilities

Current - trade and other payables 86,551 - 5,909 92,460

Non-current - lease liabilities - - 2,470 2,470

In applying HKFRS 16 for the first time, the Group has used the following practical expedients permitted

by the standard:

 use of a single discount rate for a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics

 accounting for operating leases with a remaining lease term of less than 12 months at 1st April 2019

as short-term leases, and

 exclusion of initial direct costs for the measurement of right-of-use assets at the date of initial

application

There are no other standards or interpretations effective for financial period beginning on 1st April 2019

that would have a material impact to the Group.

 7

2. Segment information

Revenue includes revenue from hotel and travel operations, interest income and dividend income.

  Hotel

operation

 Property

development

 Financial

investments

Others

Total

  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000

Six months ended

 30th September 2019

Segment revenue  149,275  424  421,912  71,252  642,863

Contribution to segment

results

43,197

(2,671)

420,097

1,824

462,447

Depreciation  (56,624)  (9,270)  -  (4,608)  (70,502)

Net investment gain  -  -  17,811  -  17,811

Share of profits less losses

of joint ventures

-

1,541

-

(211)

1,330

Segment results  (13,427)  (10,400)  437,908  (2,995)  411,086

 Unallocated corporate expenses   (32,292)

Net finance costs   (121,056)

Profit before income tax   257,738

Six months ended

 30th September 2018

Segment revenue  186,835  -  282,005  73,703  542,543

Contribution to segment

results

80,703

(13,042)

281,308

1,207

350,176

Depreciation  (40,325)  (10,865)  -  (1,208)  (52,398)

Net investment loss  -  -  (55,662)  -  (55,662)

Share of profits less losses

of joint ventures

-

1,675

-

(307)

1,368

Segment results  40,378  (22,232)  225,646  (308)  243,484

 Unallocated corporate expenses   (26,698)

Net finance costs   (81,411)

Profit before income tax   135,375

 8

2. Segment information (continued)

 Business segments

 Hotel

operation

Property

development

Financial

investments

Others

Unallocated

Total

 HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000 HK$’000

As at 30th September 2019

Assets 3,020,523  1,061,711  6,591,832  33,414  305,485 11,012,965

Assets include:

 Joint ventures -  496,392  -  353  - 496,745

Addition to non-current

 assets for the six months

ended 30th September

2019*

8,390

12,047

-

19

5,480

25,936

Liabilities

 Borrowings 3,588,840  74,229  577,970  -  1,985,282 6,226,321

 Other unallocated liabilities   628,323

   6,854,644

As at 31st March 2019

Assets 3,077,809  1,121,369  7,163,831  12,162  136,454 11,511,625

Assets include:

 Joint ventures -  455,686  -  565  - 456,251

Addition to non-current

 assets for the six months

ended 30th September 2018*

35,550

209,213

-

37

449

245,249

Liabilities

 Borrowings 3,407,533  73,491  773,684  -  2,464,347 6,719,055

 Other unallocated liabilities   599,388

   7,318,443

*  These amounts exclude financial instruments and deferred income tax assets.

 9

2. Segment information (continued)

  Six months ended
 30th September
 2019  2018

 HK$’000  HK$’000

Revenue

Hong Kong 220,527  260,538